Special Meeting of The Board of Education Independent School District Number 33, Creek County

Tuesday, September 26, 2023 12:00 PM

Washington Administration Center Board Room, 511 E Lee, Sapulpa, OK 74066

I.	Call the M	Call the Meeting to Order	
II.	Action Ite	Action Items	
	the sa	assion, motion, vote on a motion to approve/disapprove a Resolution authorizing alle of the District's General Obligation Building Bonds, Series 2023B, and setting the following items:	
	II.A.	Fixing the time and place the bonds are to be sold;	
	II.A.2	2. Fixing the amount of bonds to mature each year;	
	II.A.3	3. Authorizing the Clerk to give notice of said sale as required by law.	
III.	Information	Information and Discussion Items	
	III.A.	Discussion on Bond next steps and planning	
IV.	Adiourn		

MINUTES AND RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF BONDS

Pursuant to notice given under the Open Meeting Act, the Board of Education of Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, State of Oklahoma, met in special session in the Washington Administrative Center, Board Room, 511 E. Lee Avenue, Sapulpa, Oklahoma, in said school district on the 26th day of September, 2023, at 12:00 o'clock p.m.

PRESENT:
ABSENT:
Notice of this special meeting was given in writing to the County Clerk of Creek County, Oklahoma at 12:15 p.m. on the 21st day of September, 2023, forty-eight (48) hours or more prior to this meeting, and public notice of this meeting, setting forth the date, time, place and agenda was posted in the lobby of the Administrative Center in prominent view and open to the public twenty-four (24) hours each day, seven (7) days each week atm. on the day of September, 2023, being twenty-four (24) hours or more prior to this meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, all in compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (as attached hereto).
Notice of said meeting and agenda have also been posted on the School District's website in accordance with Title 74, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 3106.2.
(OTHER PROCEEDINGS)
Thereupon introduced a Resolution by reading the Title, and upon motion by, seconded by, said Resolution was adopted by the following vote:
Aye: Nay:
Said Resolution was thereupon signed by the President, attested by the Clerk, sealed with the seal of said School District, and is as follows:
RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION FIXING THE AMOUNT OF BONDS TO MATURE EACH YEAR, FIXING THE TIME AND PLACE THE BONDS ARE TO BE SOLD, AND AUTHORIZING THE CLERK TO GIVE NOTICE OF SAID SALE AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

WHEREAS, the issuance of \$276,750,000 of bonds to provide funds for the purpose of improving or acquiring school sites, constructing, repairing, remodeling and equipping school

buildings, and acquiring school furniture, fixtures and equipment; or in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement (Proposition #1), by Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, Oklahoma, has been duly authorized at an election held for that purpose and certified by the County Election Board of Creek County, Oklahoma on the 22nd day of September, 2023, and

WHEREAS, the issuance of \$2,500,000 of bonds to provide funds for the purpose of acquiring transportation equipment and auxiliary transportation equipment; or in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement (Proposition #2), by Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, Oklahoma, has been duly authorized at an election held for that purpose and certified by the County Election Board of Creek County, Oklahoma on the 15th day of September, 2023, and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, Oklahoma has previously determined to sell the approved Bonds in separate series, and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, Oklahoma desires to issue at this time \$3,460,000 of the authorized Building Bonds (Proposition #1) and such bonds shall be known as the \$3,460,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Series 2023B.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 33 OF CREEK COUNTY, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. That the \$3,460,000 General Obligation Building Bonds, Series 2023B, of Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, Oklahoma, voted on the 12th day of September, 2023, shall be offered for sale and that the Board of Education of Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, Oklahoma, will receive bids by sealed bid, electronic bid (via PARITY), or similar secure electronic bid, on the 25th day of October, 2023, until 9:00 a.m. at the Sapulpa Public Schools Washington Administrative Center, Office of the Chief Financial Officer, 511 E. Lee, Sapulpa, Oklahoma, said Bonds to become due:

\$1,730,000 in two years from their date and \$1,730,000 in three years from their date.

Said Bonds shall be awarded by the Board of Education of Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, Oklahoma, on the 25th day of October, 2023, at 12:00 p.m., local time, at a meeting of said Board held in the Sapulpa Public Schools Washington Administrative Center, Board Room, 511 E. Lee, Sapulpa, Oklahoma, and shall be sold to the bidder bidding the lowest rate of interest the Bonds shall bear, and agreeing to pay par and accrued interest for the Bonds.

SECTION 2. That the Clerk of the Board of Education is hereby ordered and directed to cause notice of the sale of said Bonds to be given as required by law. Adopted this 26th day of September, 2023. President, Board of Education ATTEST: Clerk, Board of Education (SEAL) State of Oklahoma SS. County of Creek I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Board of Education of Independent School District Number 33 of Creek County, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution authorizing the sale of bonds for the purpose therein set out, adopted by said Board and transcript of proceedings of said Board, at a special meeting thereof held on the date therein set out, insofar as the same relates to the introduction, reading and adoption thereof as the same appears of record in my office. WITNESS my hand and seal this 26th day of September, 2023. Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)